

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: 85,434

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

OCT 18 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

*[Signature]*  
Chief Deputy Clerk

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

vs.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE. et al.,

Respondents.

---

---

BRIEF OF **AMICI CURIAE**

**JOHN R. JONES**, ESCAMBIA COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER

**AND**

**JAMES PAGE**, NASSAU COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER

---

Larry **E.** Levy  
Fla Bar No. 047019  
Loren **E.** Levy  
Fla Bar No. 0814441  
The Levy Law Firm  
Post Office Box 10583  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302  
904/222-7680

Counsel for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations . . . . .**.*	ii
Introduction . . . . .**.*.....**.*.....	1
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	2
Statement of the Case and of the Facts . . . . .	2
Summary of Argument . . . . .	3
Argument . . . . .	6
The property of the district leased to private lessees engaged in commercial profitmaking undertakings is taxable.	6
A. <u>Sarasota-Manatee</u> does not control.	a
B. Application of the "function by utilization" test <b>creates</b> fairness.	28
C. Neither chapter 74-570, Laws of Florida, nor section 315.11, Florida Statutes (1993), operate to exempt district property leased and used for private purposes.	30
D. Political subdivisions only include counties.	31
E. <u>Sarasota-Manatee</u> was incorrectly decided.	32
F. Collection.	38
Conclusion . . . . .	39
Certificate of Service . . . . .	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal Cases:</u>	
<u>Yroward Account del Corp.,</u> 206 F.2d 220 (5th Cir. 1953) . . . . .	10
<u>McCulloch v. State of Maryland,</u> 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) . . . . .	12,13,14,15
<u>Florida Cases:</u>	
<u>Andrews v. Pal-Mar Water Control Dist.,</u> 388 So.2d 4 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980) . . . . .	18
<u>Archer v. Marshall,</u> 355 So.2d 781 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	11,23,25,28
<u>Bancroft Inv. Corn, v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 27 So.2d 162 (Fla. 1946) . . . . .	21
<u>Bell v. Bryan,</u> 505 So.2d 690 (Fla. 1st DCA), review denied, 513 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	3,39
<u>Capital City Country Club v. Tucker,</u> 613 So.2d 448 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	pasaim
<u>Chardkoff Junk Co. v. City of Tampa,</u> 102 Fla. 501, 135 So. 457 (1931) . . . . .	35
<u>Daly v. Stokell,</u> 63 So.2d 644 (Fla. 1953) . . . . .	35
<u>Department of Revenue v. Port of Palm Beach District,</u> 650 So.2d 700 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) . . . . .	6
<u>Dickinson v. City of Tallahassee,</u> 325 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	12,15,17,18
<u>Florida Department of Revenue v. Canaveral Port Auth.,</u> 642 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) . . . . .	1,11,18
<u>Hillsborough County Aviation Auth. v. Walden,</u> 210 So.2d 1993 (Fla. 1968) . . . . .	10

<u>Lykes Bros., Inc. v. City of Plant City,</u> 354 So.2d 878 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	passim
<u>Miller v. Higgs,</u> 468 So.2d 371 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>review denied,</u> 479 So.2d 117 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .**	3,39
<u>Orlando Utilities Comm'n v. Millisan,</u> 229 So.2d 262 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969) . . . . .	21
<u>Page v. Fernandina Harbor Joint Venture,</u> 608 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992), <u>review denied,</u> 620 So.2d 721 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	
<u>Park-N-Shop v. Sparkman,</u> 99 So.2d 571 (Fla. 1958) . . . . .	12,21,22
<u>St. John's Associates v. Mallard,</u> 366 So.2d 34 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978), <u>writ discharged,</u> 373 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .*	9
<u>Sarasota-Manatee Airport Auth. v. Mikos,</u> 605 So.2d 132 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992), <u>review denied,</u> 617 So.2d 320 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	passim
<u>Sebring Airport Auth. v. McIntyre,</u> 642 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	passim
<u>State v. Alford,</u> 107 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1958) . . . . .	12,17,18
<u>State v. Frontier Acres Community Dev. Dist.,</u> 472 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	10
<u>State ex rel. Church v. Yeats,</u> 74 Fla. 509, 77 So. 262 (1917) . . . . .	36,37
<u>State ex rel. Moodie v. Bryan,</u> 50 Fla. 293, 39 so. 929 (1905) . . . . .**	36,37
<u>Straughn v. Camp,</u> 293 So.2d 689 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	11,21,23
<u>Sugar Bowl Drainage Dist. v. Miller,</u> 120 Fla. 146, 162 So. 707 (1935) . . . . .	10,34
<u>Tre-O-Ripe Groves v. Mills,</u> 266 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972) . . . . .**	21

Volusia County v. Daytona Beach Racing & Recreational Facilities Dist.,  
 341 So.2d 498 (Fla. 1976),  
 appeal dismissed, 434 U.S. 804 (1978) ..... 11,21,23,27

Walden v. Hillsborough County Aviation Auth.,  
 375 So.2d 283 (Fla. 1979) ..... passim

Williams v. Jones,  
 326 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1975) ..... passim

Florida Constitution:

Art. VII, § 3(a), Fla. Const. .... 28,36  
 Art. VII, § 3(c), Fla. Const. .... 36  
 Art. VII, § 3(d), Fla. Const. .... 36  
 Art. VII, § 3(e), Fla. Const. .... 36  
 Art. VII, § 9(a), Fla. Const. .... 31  
 Art. VIII, § 1, Fla. Const. .... 8,22,31  
 Art. VIII, § 2, Fla. Const. .... 6,31

Florida Statutes:

§ 189.403, Fla. Stat. (1991) ..... 32  
 § 192.06(1), Fla. Stat. .... 22  
 § 192.06(2), Fla. Stat. .... 22  
 § 196.001, Fla. Stat. (1993) ..... 19,20  
 § 196.31, Fla. Stat. .... 38  
 § 196.199, Fla. Stat. (1993) ..... passim  
 § 196.199(1), Fla. Stat. (1993) ..... 20  
 § 196.199(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (1993) ..... 31  
 § 196.199(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (1993) ..... 4,20,32  
 § 196.199(4), Fla. Stat. (1993) ..... 20,31  
 Ch. 199, Fla. Stat. (1993) ..... 6

§ 315.02, Fla. Stat. ....  
 § 315.11, Fla. Stat. (1993) .....

Laws of Florida:

Ch. 71-133, Laws of Florida ..... 8  
 Ch. 74-570, Laws of Florida ..... 8,10  
 Ch. 95-467, Laws of Florida ..... 7

Other Authorities:

2 Thomas M. Cooley, The Law of Taxation  
 section 621 (4th ed. 1924) .....\*\*.\* 15,16  
 84 Corpus Juris Secundum, section 198 ..... 16  
 84 Corpus Juris Secundum, section 200 ..... 12  
 84 Corpus Juris Secundum, section 203 . ..... 16,17
